

SC No. 279/23  
FIR No. 187/23  
PS Anand Vihar  
U/s 302/34 IPC  
State Vs. Ashique @ Asif and Ors.

13.02.2024

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State, assisted by  
Sh. Mohd. Imran, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

All four accused Ashique @ Ashif, Javed, Banti and  
Saurabh produced from JC.

Ms. Sangita Sharma, Ld. counsel for Ashique @ Asif.  
Fresh v/n filed. (same is taken on record).

Sh. Raj Mohd., Ld. Counsel for accused Javed @  
Banta.

Sh. A.K. Tiwari, Ld. counsel for accused Saurabh.  
Fresh v/n filed. (same is taken on record).

Today, this matter is fixed for PE.

IO/Insp. Manoj Kumar is present.

Complainant/PW Sabir Ahmad not present despite  
service.

An application seeking exemption from personal  
appearance has been filed on behalf of complainant.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application,  
same stands allowed for today. **Let, this witness be summoned  
afresh through IO for NDOH.**

DO/ASI Satyaveer Singh is present, examined as PW1, cross examined and discharged.

Put up for further PE on **11.03.2024**. Summons be also issued to witness Shivkant, mentioned at serial no. 3.

**(Vineet Kumar)**  
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara  
KKD/Delhi/13.02.2024