

SC No. 279/23
FIR No. 187/23
PS Anand Vihar
U/s 302/34 IPC
State Vs. Ashique @ Asif Etc.

22.04.2024

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused produced from JC.
Chaudhary Sudesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for
complainant.
Smt. Sangita Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Asif
@ Ashique.
Sh. Anmol Tiwari and Sh. Raj Mohd., Ld. Counsels
for accused Javed @ Bunta, Bunti, Saurabh and
Sunny.
IO/Insp. Manoj Kumar in person.

Today, this matter is fixed for consideration on the
point of charge qua accused Sunny.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

After considering the material placed on record, I
am of the view that *prima facie* charge under Section 302/34 IPC
is made out against accused Ajay @ Sunny. Accordingly, Charge
is framed, to which accused Ajay @ Sunny has pleaded not guilty
and claimed trial.

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for PE today.

PW-2 Shivkant @ Sokant is cross-examined on
behalf of State, however, his cross-examination on behalf of
accused persons is deferred as no time left. **Let he be
summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Contd.,

PW Sabir Ahmad present, however, he is discharged unexamined for today due to paucity of time. **Let he be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Put up this matter for further PE on 03.06.2024.

Issue notice to IO to appear in person before this court on NDOH.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/22.04.2024