

SC No. 279/23  
FIR No. 187/23  
PS Anand Vihar  
U/s 302/34 IPC  
State Vs. Ashique @ Asif Etc.

25.07.2024

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused persons produced from JC.

Chaudhary Sudesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for  
complainant.

Sh. A.K. Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for accused Javed @  
Banta.

IO/Insp. Manoj Kumar in person.

In compliance of last order, a supplementary charge sheet w.r.t. photographs of TSR as well as EECO Van has been filed. Copy supplied to Ld. Counsel for accused Javed @ Banta. Copy of supplementary charge sheet for other accused retained on record. Let the supplementary charge sheet be tagged along with main case file.

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for PE today.

PW-3 Sabir Ahmad not present.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of PW Sabir Ahmad.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in application, exemption is allowed for today only. Application is disposed of accordingly. **Let the said witness be summoned afresh through SHO concerned for NDOH.**

contd.,

PW I.e Shivkant Sokant not present despite service again.

**Let he be summoned afresh through SHO concerned for NDOH positively.**

Put up this matter for purpose fixed on 31.08.2024.

**Other PW i.e. Nizamuddin mentioned at Sr. No. 2 be also summoned for NDOH.**

**Also issue notice to IO to appear in person before this court on NDOH.**

(Vineet Kumar)  
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)  
KKD/Delhi/25.07.2024