

SC No. 279/23
FIR No. 187/23
PS Anand Vihar
U/s 302/34 IPC
State Vs. Ashique @ Asif and
Ors.

04.01.2025

Present : Sh. Ghanshyam, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the
State.

Chaudhary Sudesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for
complainant.

All four accused produced from JC.

Sh. Raj Mohd., Ld. Counsel for accused Javed @
Banta.

Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashique
@ Asif.

IO/Insp. Manoj Kumar in person.

Today this matter is fixed for PE.

PWs i.e. Sabir Ahmad and Nizamuddin are not
present despite service.

Ld. Counsel representing the complainant/witnesses
has submitted that both the above stated witnesses had to go to
hospital, however, he could not give the exact details.

Ld. counsel for accused persons has submitted that
coercive steps be taken against the said PWs for ensuring their
presence on NDOH.

**Accordingly, issue B/Ws in the sum of Rs.5000/-
each against them to be executed through SHO for NDOH.**

Contd.,

At this stage, IO has submitted that FSL result qua case property is still awaited.

Accordingly, SHO concerned is directed to follow up the aforesaid result of case property with the FSL and file the requisite report on NDOH.

Issue notice to Director FSL, Rohini to expedite the result of the case property and in case, the same is not ready, then a tentative date be intimated to this court through SHO concerned, by which the FSL analysis report in the present case shall be ready.

Put up this matter for aforesaid purpose/PE on 27.01.2025 & 04.02.2025.

Issue notice to IO to appear in person before this court on NDOH.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/04.01.2025