

SC No. 279/23
FIR No. 187/23
PS Anand Vihar
U/s 302/34 IPC
State Vs. Ashique @ Asif Etc.

27.01.2025

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Chaudhary Sudesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for
complainant.
All four accused produced from JC (through VC).
Sh. Raj Mohd., Ld.counsel for accused Javed @
Banta.
Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashique
@ Asif.
IO/Insp. Manoj Kumar in person.

Pursuant to notice issued to Director, FSL, one
communication has been received from Asstt. Director (BIO),
FSL, as per which, case report of this case shall be ready by
28.03.2025.

**IO/SHO are directed to collect the said report from
the FSL and file the same before this court as per law.**

PW Shabir Ahmad is present upon execution of
BWs. He is directed to remain cautious in future.

PW Shabir Ahmad is examined as PW-3.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has
requested for recalling of PW Shabir Ahmad as and when the
FSL report regarding case property is filed on record.

Heard. Perused.

Contd.,

In view of the request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State as well as for the reasons mentioned in the evidence sheet, liberty is granted to the State to recall PW-3/Shabir Ahmad for the purpose of identification of case properties as and when the FSL report is received.

PW-3 Shabir Ahmad is partly cross-examined and his further cross-examination is deferred at the request of Ld. Counsel for accused Ashique @ Asif as he has a Jail Visit/Legal Meeting in Central Mandoli Jail No. 12 today.

PW-3 Shabir Ahmad be summoned afresh for NDOH.

PW Nizamuddin is present upon execution of BWs. He is directed to remain cautious in future. **Let PW Nizamuddin be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Put up this matter for further PE on date already fixed i.e. 04.02.2025.

Issue notice to IO to appear in person before this court on NDOH.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/27.01.2025