

SC No. 279/23
FIR No. 187/23
PS Anand Vihar
U/s 302/34 IPC
State Vs. Ashique @ Asif Etc.

04.02.2025

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Chaudhary Sudesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for
complainant.

All four accused produced from JC (through VC).

Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashique
@ Asif.

Sh. Raj Mohd., Ld. Counsel for remaining accused
persons.

IO/Insp. Manoj Kumar not present despite service.

**Issue B/Ws in the sum of Rs.5000/- against him to
be executed through SHO for NDOH.**

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for PE today.

PW-3 Sabir Ahmad is partly cross-examined and his
further cross-examination is deferred as witness is not feeling
well today. **Let he be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

PWs i.e. Nizamuddin and Bona @ Baba are present,
however, they are discharged unexamined for today due to
paucity of time.

**Let PW Nizamuddin be summoned afresh for
NDOH whereas PW Bona @ Baba be summoned later on.**

Contd.,

-2-

Summons issued to PW Rahisuddin received back unserved with the report that “not met as he has gone out of station”. **Let he be summoned later on.**

Put up this matter for further PE on 06.03.2025.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/04.02.2025