

SC No. 279/2023
State Vs. Ashique @ Ashif
FIR No. 187/2023
P.S. Anand Vihar
u/s 302/34 IPC.

06.03.2025

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

All accused produced from JC.

Sh. Raj Mohd., Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.

Sh. Nazim Salam, Ld. Counsel for PW/Sabir.

IO/Insp. Manoj Kumar is present upon servie of B.W.

He is directed to remain cautious in future.

PW/HC Sudhir is present.

However, at this stage, Ld. counsels for accused persons have submitted that accused persons want to admit the documents, pertaining to PW/HC Sudhir.

Concerned MHC(M) HC Rajeev Tyagi is present along with original store room register Part-I, original Road Certificate Book with original acknowledgment of case acceptance issued by FSL concerned.

In view of above, statement of all accused persons u/s 294 Cr. PC has been recorded separately, wherein accused persons have admitted documents i.e. certain entries in store room register Part I at serial no. 3731, 3732, 3735, 3751, 3752, 3890, 3895, 3897 in respect of present FIR and original Road Certificate Book with original acknowledgment of case acceptance issued by FSL concerned. Therefore, PW/HC Sudhir, mentioned at serial no. 16 is

dropped from list of witnesses.

PW Sabir Ahmad not present despite service. **Issue BW in the sum of Rs.5,000/- against him through SHO concerned for NDOH i.e. 09.04.2025.**

Perusal of record reveals that summons to PW Nizamuddin were directed to be issued on LDOH, however, same have not been issued. Ahlmad/Asstt. Ahlmad are warned to be cautious in future. **Let, this witness be summoned for NDOH i.e. 09.04.2025.**

Put up this matter for further PE on **09.04.2025 and 14.04.2025. PWs Rahisuddin and Vishal be summoned for 14.04.2025. Notice be issued afresh to IO for NDOH.**

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/06.03.2025