

SC No. 279/2023
State Vs. Ashique @ Ashif
FIR No. 187/2023
P.S. Anand Vihar
u/s 302/34 IPC.

24.05.2025

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

All accused produced from JC.

Sh. Raj Mohd., Ld. Counsel for all accused persons except accused Ashique @ Asif.

Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashique @ Asif through VC.

IO/Insp. Manoj Kumar is not present despite service.

Issue BW in the sum of Rs.5,000/- against him for NDOH.

Today, this matter is fixed for filing of FSL report by SHO concerned/further PE.

In compliance of last order, Insp. B.S. Yadav is present on behalf of SHO concerned and he has filed FSL report by way of supplementary charge-sheet.

Copy of supplementary charge-sheet has been supplied to Ld. Counsel for all accused persons except accused Ashique @ Asif. Copy for accused Ashique @ Asif is retained on record and Ld. Counsel is at liberty to receive the same.

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for further PE.

Summons sent to PW Rahisuddin as well as PW Vishal recieved back with the reports 'no such person'.

Accordingly issue summons afresh to said PWs through DCP concerned for NDOH.

Also, summons be issued to PW4 Nizamuddin for NODH.

Put up this matter for further PE on **08.07.2025**.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/24.05.2025