

SC No. 279/23  
FIR No. 187/23  
PS Anand Vihar  
U/s 302/34 IPC  
State Vs. Ashique @ Asif and  
Anrs.

20.12.2025

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Nazim Salam, Ld. Counsel for family of  
deceased.  
Accused Javed @ Banta produced from JC through  
VC.  
Remaining accused produced from JC.  
Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashique  
@ Asif and Saurabh Kumar.

PW-7 Mohd. Shafiq @ Bona Baba is cross-  
examined on behalf of accused Saurabh Kumar and discharged.

Put up for PE and at request, for arguments on the  
bail application of accused Ashique @ Asif on **07.02.2026**.

(Charu Aggarwal)  
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)  
KKD/Delhi/20.12.2025