

SC No. 279/2023  
State Vs. Ashique @ Ashif and ors.  
**(applicant/accused Javed @ Banta)**  
FIR No. 187/2023  
P.S. Anand Vihar  
u/s 302/34 IPC.

24.02.2026

**File taken up today on application on behalf of applicant/accused Javed @ Banta seeking interim bail.**

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Sh. Raj Mohd., Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused  
**Javed @ Banta.**  
SI Pankaj Kasana on behalf of IO.

1. The present application has been moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Javed @ Banta** seeking interim bail for 10 (ten) days for completing the admission formalities of her daughter in a Govt. school. Reply filed by IO. Copy supplied.
2. Arguments heard.
3. Ld. Counsel for applicant submits that applicant has two daughters and in order to complete their admission formalities in a Govt. school, applicant's presence is required, since a joint family photograph of parents of the children is to be submitted in the school as a mandatory condition. He also submits that applicant was convicted in FIR No. 430/2023 u/s 307/308/34 IPC P.S. Sangam Vihar, Delhi, which is under challenge before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in a Criminal Appeal. Recently, the Hon'ble High

Court of Delhi, vide order dated 20.02.2026, suspended the applicant's sentence w.e.f. 21.02.2026 to 23.02.2026 for the school admission of his daughters, but he could not be released pursuant to the said order, since he was in JC in this case also. Thus, Ld. Counsel submits that applicant be admitted on interim bail to complete the admission formalities of his daughters.

*On query*, Ld. Counsel submits that admission procedure in school will start from 27.02.2026 till 03.03.2026.

4. Per contra, the application is opposed by Ld. Addl. PP by citing serious allegations against the applicant and also that he is involved in several other cases.

5. Arguments considered.

6. This court has received the order dated 20.02.2026 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi through proper channel and same is perused. In the light of said order and also considering that the applicant's presence is mandatory for completing the admission formalities of his daughters in Govt. school, the present application is hereby allowed and applicant is admitted on interim bail w.e.f. **28.02.2026 to 02.03.2026** subject to furnishing bail bond in the sum of **Rs.25,000/-** with one surety and personal bond of like amount to the satisfaction of this court/Duty JMFC and also subject to the following conditions that:-

1. *Applicant shall surrender before concerned Jail Superintendent on 03.03.2026 at 10.00 am. Surrender report*

*shall be submitted by the concerned Jail Superintendent to this court.*

2. *Applicant shall not contact the witnesses during his bail period.*
3. *Applicant shall not leave India without permission of the court.*
4. *Applicant shall not tamper with the evidence.*
5. *Applicant shall keep his mobile switch on at all times during pendency of this case.*

Application is disposed of accordingly.

**(Charu Aggarwal)**  
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara  
KKD/Delhi/24.02.2026