

SC No. 279/23
FIR No. 187/23
PS Anand Vihar
U/s 302/34 IPC
State Vs. Ashique @ Asif and
Ors.

25.02.2026

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused produced from JC.
Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashique
@ Asif and Saurabh Kumar.
Sh. Raj Mohd., Ld. Counsel for remaining accused.

Summons sent to PW Nizamuddin received back with the report that he has gone to Jammu and Kashmere. The report is disputed by defence counsels submitting that witness is in Delhi at his residence but he is deliberately avoiding his appearance. *PW Nizamuddin is directed to bring the journey tickets along with him on next date of hearing.*

PW-8 ASI Arvind is cross-examined and discharged.

Put up for PE and at request, for arguments on bail application of accused Ashique @ Asif on **07.03.2026**.

PW Nizamuddin be summoned through SHO who is directed to file detailed report regarding his service.

(Charu Aggarwal)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/25.02.2026