

SC No. 279/23  
FIR No. 187/23  
PS Anand Vihar  
U/s 302/34 IPC  
State Vs. Ashique @ Asif Etc.

15.04.2026

**File taken up today as on 14.04.2026 was declared holiday on account of Birthday of Dr. B.R. Ambedkar.**

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Sh Nazim Salam and Sh. Shoiab Ikram, Ld.

Counsels for complainant.

All accused produced from JC.

(Accused Ashique @ Asif and Banti from Jail No. 12, Mandoli Jail).

(Accused Saurabh and Javed Khan from Jail No. 13 & 14, Mandoli Jail)

(Accused Ajay from Central Jail No. 01, Tihar Jail)

Sh. Nadeem Khan and Ms. Faiqa, Ld. Counsels for accused Ashique @ Asif and Saurabh Kumar.

PW-12 Akram partly examined-in-chief and his further examination-in-chief is deferred since original dead body handing over memo is not on judicial record and Ld. Addl. PP seeks clarification from IO/Insp. Manoj in this regard.

PW-13 Nagma is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Put up for PE on **16.05.2026. IO be called for said date.**

(Charu Aggarwal)  
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)  
KKD/Delhi/15.04.2026