

SC No. 279/23
FIR No. 187/23
PS Anand Vihar
U/s 302/34 IPC
State Vs. Ashique @ Asif and
Anrs.

16.05.2026

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Nazim Salam, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
All accused produced from JC.
(Accused Ashique @ Asif and Banti from Jail No.
12, Mandoli Jail).
(Accused Saurabh and Javed Khan from Jail No. 13
& 15, Mandoli Jail)
(Accused Ajay from Central Jail No. 01, Tihar Jail).
Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashique
@ Asif and Saurabh Kumar.
Sh. Raj Mohd., Ld. Counsel for remaining accused.
IO/Insp. Manoj Kumar.

On enquiry, IO Insp. Manoj Kumar submits that no carbon copy of original dead body handing over memo of deceased Shakir was prepared. However, he has placed on record photocopy of the same from the police file.

PW-12 Akram and PW-14 Dharmendra are examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW HC Rajeev Tyagi served, despite service not present. **Issue B/Ws in the sum of Rs.2000/- against him to be executed through SHO for NDOH.**

Contd.,

Pursuant to the application dated 06.05.2026 filed on behalf of applicant/accused Javed Khan @ Banta, the report is filed by the concerned Jail Superintendent regarding his telephone facility. The application is accordingly disposed off.

Put up for PE on **09.06.2026**. *PWs mentioned at Sr. No. 20 & 38 in list of prosecution witnesses be summoned as per list for NDOH.*

(Charu Aggarwal)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/16.05.2026