

SC No. 279/23
FIR No. 187/23
PS Anand Vihar
U/s 302/34 IPC
State Vs. Ashique @ Asif and
Anrs.

09.06.2026

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Ms. Kahkasha Ansari, Ld. Proxy Counsel for
complainant.

**Accused Javed @ Banta Khan not produced from JC
through VC (Jail No. 15, Mandoli Jail).**

Other accused produced from JC.

(Accused Ashique @ Asif and Bunti from Jail No.
12, Mandoli Jail).

(Accused Saurabh from Jail No. 13, Mandoli Jail).

(Accused Ajay from Central Jail No. 1, Tihar Jail)

Sh. Raj Mohd., Ld. Counsel for accused Javed,
Bunty and Ajay @ Sunny.

Ms. Shashi, Ld. counsel for accused Ashique @ Asif
and Saurabh Kumar.

IO/Insp. Manoj Kumar.

Warden Ashish along with Asstt. Superintendent Anukul Baliyan have joined through VC from High Risk Jail No. 15. The jail staff has not furnished any plausible explanation as to why accused Javed @ Banta has not been produced but Asstt. Superintendent Anukul Baliyan merely says that accused himself does not want his production before the court.

Contd.,

At this stage, wife of the accused present in the court with Ld. Counsel Sh. Raj Mohd. submits that yesterday she had talked to the accused through video conferencing when accused informed her that he has been brutally beaten by jail staff and he also had bandage on his left hand.

On oral query, Asstt. Superintendent Anukul Baliyan refutes all the submissions made by wife of accused and he repeats that accused is not being produced since he is not ready to come in the VC room of the jail.

Wife of accused has moved an application raising her grievance regarding the condition of accused Javed. Let report be called from Jail Superintendent in this regard.

Ld. Counsel submits that he has no objection if PW HC Rajeev Tyagi present in the court is examined as he will not dispute the identity of accused Javed @ Banta.

PW-15 HC Rajeev Tyagi is examined and partly cross-examined. His further cross-examination is deferred due to paucity of time.

Put up for PE on **04.08.2026.**

(Charu Aggarwal)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/09.06.2026